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Lie department o_f public service shall make _a report t9 the legislature lpy 
February Q‘, 1997, comparing: 

(1) ’th_e telecommunication relay system management performance o_f thg 
telecommunication access §o_r_ communication-impaired persons board and tfi 
system’s relay operator E 1994; and 

Q) Q5; telecommunication relay system management performance _o_f th_e 

department o_f public service ppcl Q system’s relay operator f_og 1996. 
Sec. 17. REPEALER. 
Minnesota Statutes 1994, sections 237.50, subdivision 2; 237.51, subdivi- 

sions 2, 3, _4_, _a_rg §; all 237.54, subdivision _l_, E repealed. 
Sec. 18. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
This a_c:t i_s effective J_u_1y 1, 1995. 

Presented to the governor May 17, 1995 
Signed by the governor May 19, 1995, 2:40 p.m. 

CHAPTER 191-—S.F.N0. 1 173 

An act relating to teIec0mmunicati0ns,' regulating the sale of local exchange service ter- 
ritory; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 237. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [237.23l] SALE OF LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE. 
Subdivision _1_. COMMISSION APPROVAL. A C_la§ A telephone company 

E}; pg} sill p local exchange service territory without receiving :15 prior Q93; 
pept pf th_e_ commission. @ t_h_§ purposes pf t_h§ section, a gig A telephone 
company i_s Q telephone company which has annual revenues from regulated 
telecommunication operations o_f $100,000,000 pr more, pp defined py gig Fe_d- 
e_ral Communications Commission i_r1_ Code p_f Federal Regulations, tile 41, sci 
tio_n 32.11, paragraphs (am) a_n_d (g; 

Subd. A NOTICE OF INTENDED SALE. Q l_e_a§t_ 9_O cl_ay§ prii ‘Q apply- 
i_13g t_o t_1_1_§ commission f_o_r_ consent t_o g proposed gag g acquisition _o_f _a lgcal 
exchange service, fig selling telephone company must provide notice tp it_s g_ps_- 
tomers i_n_ §hLt local exchange pf it_s intent t_o £11 @ identify Q affected l<_)c_a.l 

exchange, an_d tli_e name pf gig proposed buyer. IE notice must pg o_n p separate 
document 2_1n_d included i_n tl1_e company’s monthly billings t_o_ customers.E 
commission must approve th_e form o_f al_1 notices. 
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Subd. A RESIDENT POLL. 5 list Q gipy_s t_o th_e hearing under 
subdivision 1, th_e telephone company proposing th_e glp 9_f a_ lppgl exchange gr; 
y/Q _rr_1_1_1_§t provide g1c_h o_f it_s customers @ g stamped envelope addressed 39 
_t_lye_ commission gpg _r_n_1;s_t inform th_e customer gm me customer _i_s_ encouraged 
tp comment gt tl1_e guality 9_f service ‘phat has pee_n provided _ip _t_l§ kill 
exchange service territo1_'y py tl_1§ telephone company pyeg t_h§ 1_as_t Q months. 

Subd. _4_l: PUBLIC HEARING. Q lit 3_0 dapps px‘i_or t_o t_h_e_: commission’s 
deliberations about 2_t proposed gig pg acquisition o_f g local exchange service 
territory, mp commission must hid g public hearing a_t at location within tl_1_e 

affected local exchange service territory allowing t_h_e_ public a_n opportunity t_o pp 
heard E t_o present gpy concerns Q comments. 

Subd. i REQUIREMENTS FOR CONSENT. Ihe commission may n_o‘t 
gi_\_§ consent tp g §a_lg o_f Q service territory unless, Q g minimum, p finds _al_1 o_f 
t_h§ following: 

(_1_) th_e guality pf service provided l_3y t_h_e telephone company servicing 33 
local exchange service territory l__1_a_§ substantially complied with all applicable 
quality 9_t_” service standards adopted py fll_l_§ py Q commission §o_r_ tpg previous 
calendar year; 

Q) tl_1_e_ proposed buyer _i_s_ financially responsible gig capable _o_f making nec- 
essary investments tp maintain quality service a_t levels required py rule; app 

Q) th_e proposed buyer demonstrates @ it h_a_s a_n_ adeguate number pf 
properly trained employees 19 maintain service a_t required levels. 

IQ commission shall z_1§ g condition 91' it_s consent, require g proposed 
buyer 39 enter _in_t(_>_ binding commitments obligating tpp buyer _’t_0_ maintain mini- 
mum levels pf investment a_1_1_c_l staflinsz needed t_o meet E commission’s guality 
pf service rules. These commitments g i_n addition ftp fly pt_l_1e_r conditionsE 
_t_l;§ commission rgy impose. 

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section _1_ ig effective pp December Q, 1995. 
Presented to the governor May 17, 1995 
Signed by the governor May 19, 1995, 2:25 pm. 

CHAPTER 192—H.F.No. 323 
An act relating to housing; making the landlord the bill payer and customer of record on 

utility accounts in single-metered multiunit residential buildings; amending Minnesota Stat- 
utes I994, section 504.185, subdivision 1, and by adding a subdivision. 
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